and assist with the application for the sovereign submerged lands public easement; and 

WHEREAS, the Village's adopted FY 2018-2019 Capital Projects Fund budget included 

One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000.00) for the Project; and 

WHEREAS, CPH' s cost proposal for the services is Thirty-Seven Thousand Seven 

Hundred Twenty-Five Dollars ($37,725.00), with additional reimbursable expenses not to exceed 

Five Hundred ($500.00); and 

WHEREAS, the Village Council, upon recommendation of the Village Manager, desires to 

approve Work Authorization No. 3 with CPH to provide the "Scope of Services" for the first phase 

of Founders Park Breakwater Project, at a cost not to exceed Thirty-Eight Thousand Two Hundred 

Twenty-Five Dollars ($38,225.00), as set forth in Exhibit "A" attached hereto. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE VILLAGE COUNCIL OF 

ISLAMORADA, VILLAGE OF ISLANDS, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS: 

Section 1. Recitals. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein by

[...]

Approval of Work Authorization. The Village Council hereby approves Work 

Authorization No. 3 for CPH as set forth in Exhibit "A" attached hereto, to provide the Engineering 

Scope of Services for the first phase of the Founders Park Breakwater repair, at a cost not to exceed 

Thirty-Eight Thousand Two Hundred Twenty-Five Dollars ($38,225.00). 

Section 3. Authorization of Village Officials. The Village Manager and/or his designee 

and the Village Attorney are hereby authorized to take all actions necessary to implement the terms 

and conditions of the Work Authorization. 

Section 4.

[...]

Project Schedule for completion of the Project shall constitute the Contract Time. 

3.4 All limitations oftime set forth in this Agreement are of the essence. 

SECTION 4. AMOUNT, BASIS AND METHOD OF COMPENSATION 

4.1 Lump Sum Compensation. VILLAGE agrees to pay CONSULTANT an amount not to 
exceed Thirty-Nine Thousand Dollars ($39,000.00} as compensation for performance of all 
services related to the Project. It is understood that the method of compensation is that of lump 
sum which means that CONSULT ANT shall perform all services set forth for total compensation 
in the amount stated above.